[OoF H

DA3cZ01Y/ - STl HNTS

T

UNOFFICIAL CABd et .

- w Tk

took County Recorder 44,59

g Lk !
0030 48998

This Instrument Prepared By and After

Recording Should Be Returned to:

Charter One Bank, N.A.

1215 Superior Avenue, 6™ Floor

Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Attn: Commercial Loan Servicing Dept.
Mail Code:  SUG70

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Loan No. 61-1014337 &
61-9440278

This Loan Modification Agreement (bersinafter referred to as the "Agreement") is
entered into by and among CHICAGO TITLE LAMD TRUST COMPANY, AS SUCCESSOR
TO CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO, NOT PERSONALLY BUT
AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED AUGUST 3, 1994 AND KNOWN AS
TRUST NO. 1099511 and PRAIRIE COURT L.L.C., an Iiinois limited liability company
(hereinafter collectively referred to as "Borrower"), DENNIS J. O'KEEFE, MARY JO
BARRETT, DAVID D. KASE and REBECCA S. KASE (hereinafter collectively referred to as
"Guarantors") and CHARTER ONE BANK, N.A., a corporation orgeénized and doing business
under the laws of the United States of America, formerly known as Charter One Bank, F.S.B.,
successor by merger to St. Paul Federal Bank For Savings (hereinafter referred to as "Lender™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Borrower obtained a loan (the "Loan") from St. Paul Federal Bank For
Savings (hereinafter referred to as "St. Paul Federal") in the original amount of One Million Six
Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand Dollars U.S. ($1,632,000.00) which loan is evidenced by a
promissory note (hereinafter referred to as the "Note") dated August 26, 1994, executed by
Borrower; and

WHEREAS, the Guarantors executed a continuing guaranty of even date with the Note
(hereinafter referred to as the "Guaranty™) which guarantees the repayment of the Loan; and



UNOFFICIAL COPY

0030489987

WHEREAS, the Note is secured by a mortgage, assignment of leases and rents, security
agreement and financing statement (hereinafier referred to as the "Mortgage"} of even date with
the Note from Borrower to St. Paul Federal, which Mortgage was recorded on August 31, 1994
at 09:56:00 as Instrument No. 94-767154 of the Official Records of Cook County, Illinois, and
covers certain real property located in said County more fully described on Exhibit A attached
hereto and made a part hereof (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, Borrower executed an amendment to promissory note dated July 23, 1999
(hereinafter referred to as the "Amendment to Note"), which amends the Note in certain respects
(the Note ardthe Amendment to Note are collectively referred to as the "Amended Note"); and

WHERT:AS, Guarantors executed an amendment to and reaffirmation of guaranty of even
date with the Ariendment to Note (hereinafter referred to as the "Amendment to Guaranty"),
which amends and reasfirms the Guaranty in certain respects (the Guaranty and the Amendment
to Guaranty are collectively referred to as the "Amended Guaranty"); and

WHEREAS, Borrower 15 executing an amendment to mortgage, assignment of leases and
rents, security agreement and finaiicing statement and related agreements (hereinafter referred to
as the "Amendment to Mortgage”), which Amendment to Mortgage will be recorded in the
Official Records of Cook County, [ll'neis, and covers the Property (the Mortgage and the
Amendment to Mortgage are collectively recerred to as the "Amended Mottgage"); and

WHEREAS, Borrower and Guarantors have also executed other documents evidencing,
securing and relating to Borrower's obligations <oacerning the loan (collectively, such
documents together with the Note, the Amendment tc” MNote, the Guaranty, the Amendment to
Guaranty, the Mortgage and the Amendment to Mortgege are referred to herein as the "Loan
Documents"); and

WHEREAS, on October 1, 1999, Charter One Bank, F.513, vecame the successor in
interest to the Loan by virtue of the merger with St. Paul Federal Bank for Savings; and on
May 7, 2002, Charter One Bank, F.S.B. converted from a federal savings hank to a national
banking association and changed its name to Charter One Bank, N.A.; and

WHEREAS, the principal balance outstanding on the Loan, as evidenced ty the Note is
One Million Eight Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Nine Dollars and Seventy
Cents U.S. (§1,826,169.70), after application of all payments due and owing on the Amended
Note through February 1, 2003; and

WHEREAS, all of the terms, conditions, provision and covenants contained in the Loan
Documents are desired by Borrower, Guarantors and Lender to be and are hereby incorporated
by reference herein as if fully rewritten herein all unchanged except to the extent modified
herein.



UNOFFICIAL COP¥3045945-

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the mutuality, sufficiency and
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Borrower, Guarantors and Lender agree as follows:

1, THE LOAN DOCUMENTS:

The Amended Note and the Amended Mortgage shall be amended as follows:

RATE OF INTEREST. On March 1, 2003, the rate of interest shall be adjusted to
be equal to five and fifty-six one-hundredths percent (5.56%}) per annum. On March 1,
2002 (the "Change Date"), the rate of interest hereon shall be adjusted to be equal to the
greaterof. (a) five and thirty-one one-hundredths percent (5.31%); or {(b) one hundred
seventy:five (175) basis points plus the Current Index. The adjusted rate of interest will
become ¢ifeltive on the Change Date. The "Index" shall be the interest rate for Fixed
Rate Advances for.a term of five (5) years as published by the Federal Home Loan Bank
of Cincinnati or. j.s-website at http://www.fhlbcin.com. The most recent Index figure
available on the Change Date is called the “Current Index". Interest shall be computed on
the aggregate principai sum outstanding from time to time, on a basis of a three hundred
sixty (360) day year, but slall be charged for the actual number of days within the period
for which interest is being charged.

REPAYMENT. Principal ard ipterest shall be payable in monthly installments as
follows:

On the first day of April, 2003 and ceatinuing on the first day of each and every
month thereafter up to and including March 1, 2042, the Borrower shall pay to the order
of Lender monthly instaliments of principal and interest in the amount of Twelve
Thousand Five Hundred Forty-Three Dollars and Fifty-iyine Cents U.S. ($12,543.59).
On March 1, 2008, the installments of principal and intcrest shall be adjusted by the
Lender based upon changes in the rate of interest, so that the'changed installments would
be sufficient to repay the principal hereunder in full over a two hundred forty-five (245)
month amortization, beginning with March 1, 2003. In any eveni, if net sooner paid, on
the first day of March, 2013 (the "Maturity Date"), Borrower shali psiy-to Lender the
unpaid principal balance then outstanding under the Amended Note in fuli, together with
all accrued but unpaid interest and other sums due Lender under the Amended Note or
any of the Loan Documents.

PREPAYMENT. Borrower shall have the right to prepay all, or any portion, of
the unpaid principal amount of the indebtedness evidenced by the Amended Note,
together with (a) any accrued and unpaid interest thereon, and (b) a prepayment premium
equal to the product obtained by multiplying (1) the principal amount of the prepayment,
and (ii) the Percentage set forth below for the Loan Year (hereinafter defined) during
which such prepayment was made:




UNOFFICIAL COPY |
0030489987

Loan Year Percentage
1 5.00%
2 4.00%
3 3.00%
4 2.00%
5 1.00%
6 1.00%
7 and thereafter -0-

As used herein, the term "Loan Year" shall mean each successive one (1)-year period, the
first such Loan Year commencing on March 1, 2003, and each succeeding Loan Year
commeiici1g on each successive anniversary of March 1, 2003. The payment of any
partial prépavment shall not relieve Borrower from the obligation to make subsequent
scheduled monikiv installments of principal and interest due hereunder.

In the event that Lender shall accelerate the maturity of the Amended Note due to
Borrower's default under the Note or under any of the Loan Documents, and there shall
be tendered to Lender, "vhether by Borrower or upon distribution of proceeds of
foreclosure sale, an amoun’ faual to the entire unpaid principal balance of the
indebtedness evidenced hereby, toretner with all accrued and unpaid interest thereon and
all other sums or charges due hereurder or under any of the Loan Documents, such tender
shall be deemed to be a voluntary prepayment of the Note and incomplete and ineffective
unless such tender 1s accompanied by the prepayment premium computed as set forth
above. Lender shall be entitled, to the fuliest-extent not then prohibited by applicable
law, to recover such prepayment premium ‘in any proceedings, at foreclosure or
otherwise, to enforce collection of the indebtedness evidenced hereby. Recovery of the
prepayment premium shall be a condition precedert to lender's acceptance of such
prepayment. Without limiting the generality of the igicgoing, the amount of such
prepayment premium so computed shall be included in and”a part of the aggregate
indebtedness evidenced hereby and secured by the Loan Docunients upon the prosecution
of foreclosure proceedings and/or the exercise of other rights or remedies by the Lender
in the event of a default by the Borrower.

The following shall not be deemed a voluntary prepayment of the Amended Note
and there shall be no prepayment premium due and payable as a result thereet: (a) the
application of insurance proceeds which become available, or any other damages
recovered in connection with any eminent domain proceeding, by Lender in reduction of
the indebtedness evidenced hereby in accordance with the terms of the Amended
Mortgage (hereinafter defined); and (b) acceleration of the indebtedness evidenced
hereby as a result of imposition of a mortgage tax or other tax or action adversely
affecting the value of the Amended Mortgage, in accordance with Paragraph 7 of the
Amended Mortgage.



UNOFFICIAL COPY5¢458998-

2. PRIORITY OF AMENDED MORTGAGE.

Borrower has executed the Amendment to Mortgage (copy attached hercto as
Exhibit B) which Amendment to Mortgage will be recorded along with this Agreement. The
Amended Mortgage shall in all respects as of the date of recording of this Agreement be a valid
and existing first mortgage lien covering the Property (less any part thereof previously released
by Lender), and such priority of the Amended Mortgage shall be evidenced by an ALTA
Mortgagee's policy of title insurance acceptable to Lender in all respects.

3 FEES.

Borrower shall pay to Lender, on or before the date hereof, a loan modification
fee equal to Nir< Thousand Dollars U.S. ($9,000.00) and a prepayment penalty fee equal to
Eighteen Thousand Tws Hundred Thirty-Two Dollars and One Cent U.S. ($18,232.01) for a
total amount of Twenty:S.ven Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-Two Dollars and One Cent U.S.
($27,232.01).

4, REPRESENTATICNS AND WARRANTIES.

To induce Lender to exccite this Agreement, Borrower, for and on behalf of
itself, hereby represents, covenants and wasrants to Lender that Prairie Court L.L.C. is a limited
liability company, duly organized and validly 2xisting under the laws of the State of Illinois, and
has full power and authority to conduct its busirzss as presently conducted, to execute this
Agreement, and to perform all of its duties and oblizations under this Agreement and each of the
Loan Documents. Such execution and performance has Leen duly authorized by all necessary
resolutions and action, Upon the execution hereof by Borzgwer, this Agreement shall constitute
legal, valid and binding obligations of the Borrower enforceabie ir. accordance with its terms.

5. RECORDING:; EFFECTIVE DATE.

This Agreement shall be effective upon its recording by Lender in the Mortgage
Records of Cook County, Illinois, provided that the requirements of Paragraphs.? and 3 of this
Agreement have been satisfied in Lender's sole determination.

0. HEADINGS.

Paragraph or other headings contained in this Agreement are for reference
purposes only and are not intended to affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this
Agreement.

7. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.

This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement among the parties hereto
concerning the subject matter hereof, and there are no agreements, understandings, warranties, or
representations among the parties except as specifically set forth in or specifically referenced in
this Agreement. The terms, conditions, provisions and covenants of the Amended Note, the

5



?

0030489987

Amended Guaranty and the Amended Mortgage shall remain unchanged except to the extent

specifically modified hereby.

, the parties hereto have executed this Agreem

, 2003.

BORROWER:

UNOFFICIAL COPRPY

This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto

their successors, permitted transferees and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF

triplicate on Fdﬂuﬂw\ 20

=
E &
=
5962
=20 H £ = 5
© T I 5 a = = 5=
20359 = EDAENRE
O £ NN E
s 2 Q= . |E( |8
mOM LM mSE,
LS L..A - [¥a]
EUW.M T\._.d#-ll . 4} m
=4 ) 75
HTMW. 5.2 & m >
TDOAML mm = <
OsmA oo S
O w z = o Q)
<3590 == = 53
mmwm == 5 S ” &
ShER & g & ) = a Neg

Itis expressly undersicoo ana agreec by and between the parties nereto, anything to the contrary notwithstanding, that
eachand alt ofthe warranties, indemnities, repreésentations, covenants, undertakings and agreements herein made on
the pait of the Trustee whife in form purperting tc be the warranties, indemnitias, Fepresentations, covenants,
nadenakings and agreements of said Trustee are nevertheless each and every one ofthem, made and intended notas
rersonal warranties, indemnities, fepresentalions, covenants, undertakings and agreements by the Trustee or for the
purpose or with the intention of binding said Trustee peisonaly but are made and intended for the purpose of binding
only that portion of the trust property specificaily described herein, and this instrument is executed and delivered by
said Trustee notin its own right, but soiely in the excercise of the powers conferred upon it as such Trustee: and that no
personal liability or personal responsibility is assumed by nor shali at any time be asserted or enforceable against
the undersigned fand trustee, on account of this instrument or on account of any warranty, indemnity,
representation, covenant or agreement of the said Trustee in this instrument contained, either expressed or implied,

all such persenal liability, if any, being expressly waived and released. .



UNOFFICIAL CORpo1s9957

LENDER:
CHARSRER ONE BANK, %
MJ 7 kw

R_____
SEMOR VICE PRESIDENT

CHARTER ONE BANK, N.A,

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

} ss.
COUNTY OF CB‘D )

Before me,.u Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared the
above-named CHICAGO TITLE LAND TRUST COMPANY, AS SUCCESSOR TO
CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO, NOT PERSONALLY BUT AS
TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST 2GREEMENT DATED AUGUST 3, 1994 AND KNOWN AS
TRUST NO. 1099511, by Y MicHer its AssT— I ,
who acknowledged that (s)he did sign. the foregoing instrument for and on behalf of said trust,
and that the same is the free act and dzed of said Trust, and the free act and deed of him/her
personally and as such officer of the Trustze of the Trust.

IN TESTIMONY EREQF, I hav: hereunto subscribed I‘Ey name and affixed my
offigial seal at i , llinois, this '~ day of EB 2 6 2003 2003.
*o0 [ XXX YY T -
"OFFICIAL SEAL" |
CAROLYN PAMPENELLA / Y, MW/
Notary Public, State of lllinois __
@dtary PubliU
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) ss.
COUNTY Of "ot )

AT B 2102,

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared the
above-named PRAIRIE COURT L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability company, oy Dennis J.
O'Keefe, Manager, who acknowledged that he did sign the foregoing instrument for and on
behalf of said limited liability company as the Manager of said limited liability company, and
that the same is the free act and deed of said limited liability company and the free act and deed
of him personally and as such Manager.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my
official seal at , ltinois, this_2E day of __[Zed#verdraey, 2003.

000000000
LA AL N Y Y Yy

- R o g ————

| L

e

e T TEIFRARCS

-y . -~
. SAZTS




UNOFFICIAL COPY

0030489987

STATEOFILLINOIS )

) ss.
COUNTY OF M )

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County, this day personally appeared the
above-named DENNIS J. O'KEEFE, who acknowledged that he did sign the foregoing
instrument a:d that the same is the free act and deed of him personally.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOQF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my

official seal at_ 44 /.q-= , Ulinois, this _2¢=fay of , 2003,
T_M _. '-:;_awd o T
' .. SV YAVITZ N
|TSTATY PUCLICSTATECT T T

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) CTUTNMECONDR T

} ss.
COUNTY OF Mp_\—_— )

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County, this day personally appecared the
above-named MARY JO BARRETT, who acknowledged that sne’did sign the foregoing
instrument and that the same is the free act and deed of her personally.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my namme and affixed my
official seal at %—u,!‘?,e) , Illinois, this 2¢_day of /< e~ o, 2003

-: ul" ;7 --"_'
et
T CSRATECEIINCT
e s R ONEXP L_’LA‘\{{AAM




UNOFFICIAL COPY

0030489987

Mich [GAN T
STATE OF HLENOES~ )

ARAND ) ss.
COUNTY OF T KA VERS =)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County, this day personally appeared the
above-named DAVID D. KASE, who acknowledged that he did sign the foregoing mstrument
and that the sanie is the free act and deed of him personally.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my

official seal atéﬂ&N{J__Rg_\Lé&{gIﬂmﬂ—tthdayof Egﬁﬂnag%g 2003.

C\Q__ My 1GAN
JEAN CARDWELL, NOTARY FUBIZ

KALKASKA COUNTY, MICHIGAN
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 4/13/0% T
Dmk% L 6 ..A..Os.w( otary rublic

ADAAR AL 2

MieHIGAN C?‘L
STATE OF HLNOKS-
)ss

COUNTY OF LRAND TRAVERSE

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County, this day pcisonally appeared the
above-named REBECCA S. KASE, who acknowledged that she did sign the foregoing
instrument and that the same is the free act and deed of her personally.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF, 1 have hereunto subscribed my name and. affixed my

official seal atmm-{ﬁmm this _jGday of k‘é&&uagg‘g ,2003.

Cic MILR G AN

JEAN CARDWELL, NOTARY PUBLIC
KALKASKA COUNTY, MICHIGAN

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 4/13/05 Notary Public

G 7%%\



UNOFFICIAL COPY
0030489987

STATEOF __ Ahss )
- ) s8.

COUNTY OF (Z_M%Jga )

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared the

above-named Charter One Bank, N.A., by Dpnald L. Baker | its

who acknowiedged that he did sign the foregoing instrument for and on behalf of said
corporation, and that the same is the free act and deed of said corporation and the free act and
deed of him personally and as such officer.

IN TESTMON'L WHEREOF I have hereunto subscnbed my name and affixed my

official seal at ['(zg_/ /a 44 [H th1s ay of EE b Cﬁ% , 2002.

T
HOLLY H. HAGEMEISTER ~
Notary Pubiic, State of Chid
“ay Commission Expires Mareh 12, 2006

10



62,/1372003 $0:50 FAX 216 830 2559 idoo3

c | UN‘OFFI‘CIA‘L COPY
EXHIBIT A | {)030{189987

Description of the Land

PARCEL 1: LOT 12 IN BLOCK 18 IN NORTH EVANSTON, A SUBDIVISION
OF LOTS 11 TO 16 AND THE WEST 4.3 ACRES OF LOT 17 IN GEORGE
SMITH’S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH PART OF ARCHANG'S

' QULIMETTE RESERVE, AND ALSO OF LOTS 1 AND 3 AND THAT PART
OF LOT 2 LYING BETWEEN THE CHICAGO AND MILWAUKEE
RAILROAD AND THE WEST LINE OF LOT 3 PRODUCED, TO THE WEST
LINE OF-3ECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Address

- 2000-02 Central and 254244 Prainie
Evanston, Nlincis

Property. Index Numbers

10-12-103-012



